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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2019 AT 7:00 PM 

ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM 
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

AGENDA  

CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ROLL CALL 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ON REQUESTS 

1. TeleSite Wireless on behalf of Verizon Wireless and TowerCo and Michael O’ Grady – A request for an extension of 
an approved Special Use Permit for a wireless communications facility. Per Section 18.12. , an approved Special Use 
Permit shall expire one year following approval by the Planning Commission unless substantial construction has 
begun pursuant to the permit prior to permit expiration or the property owner applies to the Planning Commission 
for an extension prior to expiration.  The subject property is zoned Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) and 
located at 130 W. Devereaux Lake Rd., Mullett Twp., Section 24, Parcel # 130-024-400-002-03. 

2. Team Andrews Enterprises/ Bob Andrews - Requests an amendment of a Special Use Permit to construct 
a 30-ft. x 130-ft. Indoor Storage Facility, per Sections 6.3.16 and 18.11 of the Zoning Ordinance. The 
subject property is zoned Commercial Development (D-CM)  and is located at 6123 North Straits Highway, 
Inverness Twp., Section 34, Parcel #091-034-400-006-03.  

3. Sunrise Structures -  Requests Site Plan Review approval for outdoor retail sales of storage sheds, gazebos, 
livestock shelters and small cabins in a Commercial Development (D-CM) zoning district, per Section 6.2.19 
(of the Zoning Ordinance (Retail Sales, Specialty). The 2.4-acre subject property is zoned Commercial 
Development (D-CM), is currently unaddressed, but located just east of the junction of State Highways 27 
and 33 in Inverness Township. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 
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1. Discussion Regarding Possible Amendment to Zoning Ordinance No. 200 to Permit Home Occupations and/or 
Bathrooms in Private Storage Buildings. 

STAFF REPORT 

PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENTS  

PUBLIC COMMENTS  

ADJOURN 
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT  

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231) 627-8489  FAX: (231) 627-3646 

www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 

STAFF REPORT 

 

Item: 

Request for a one-year extension of a Special Use Permit 

approved for a new wireless communication facility, per 

Section 18.12. (Expiration of a Special Use Permit) of the 

Zoning Ordinance 

Prepared by: 

Michael Turisk 

Date: 

January 29, 2019 
Expected Meeting Date: 

February 6, 2019 

 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

Applicant: TeleSite Wireless on behalf of Verizon Wireless and Tower Co. 
 

Property Owner: Michael O’Grady 
 

Property Location: 130 W. Devereaux Lake Rd., Mullett Township 
 

Current Zoning: Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) 
 

Contact: David Antoun, TeleSite Wireless 
 

Phone: 248.798.4429 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

Introduction: 

The applicant is seeking approval of an extension of a Special Use Permit approved on February 

21, 2018 for construction of a new 245-ft. wireless self-supporting lattice tower and related 

facilities including an equipment cabinet. Wireless Communication Facilities are authorized by 

Special Use Permit in the Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) districts pursuant to 

Section 17.13.1.a of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

The unmanned facility is to be placed on a leased eight-acre parcel with access provided from 

Devereaux Lake Rd. in Mullett Township. There is an existing 80-ft. tower with related 

equipment (Special Use Permit approved on July 2, 2008) slated for removal to accommodate 

the new tower and associated equipment.  
 

The applicant is seeking an isolation standard reduction under Section 17.13.1.a. This Section 

requires not less than one (1) times the height of the tower to all points to the property lines, and 

also provides for up to a 50% reduction in the isolation standard if the construction plan, the 

tower, and its guying/anchoring systems are certified by a registered professional engineer as 

being safe from the hazard of falling onto public roads or adjoining properties.  
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The applicant has provided a letter from a registered engineer relative to this request stating that 

this standard is met. As noted, the height of the proposed tower is 245-ft. The applicant is 

indicating the nearest separation distance is 125-ft. on the site plan and is requesting a reduction 

in the isolation standard accordingly. 
 

 
Fig. 1; Location of subject property at 130 W. Devereaux Lake Rd.; Mullett Twp. 

 

Surrounding land uses: 

Surrounding properties are zoned M-AF and show primarily low-density residential uses. 
 

Environmentally sensitive areas (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 

floodplain): There are no known environmentally sensitive areas on the subject property. 
 

Historic buildings/features: 

There are no known historic buildings or historic features on the subject property. 
 

Traffic implications: 

The project will have minimal. if any, impact upon current area traffic conditions. 
 

Parking: 

A specific parking standard for the use is not noted in the parking table (Section 17.6.) However, 

a designated parking area would be provided in order for technicians to service the facility. 
 

Access and street design: (secondary access, pedestrian access, sidewalks, residential 

buffer, ROW width, access to adjacent properties): 

Access to the site is provided via W. Devereaux Lake Rd. and an access roadway that runs north 

from the Devereaux Lake Rd. right-of-way. 
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Signs: 

Emergency contact information and Federal Communications Commission (FCC) registration 

number and related information would be provided on the equipment shelter. 
 

Fence/Hedge/Buffer: 

A locked chain link fence 6-ft. in height is located around the leased area. No other screening or 

buffers are proposed or required. 
 

Lighting: 

Lighting would be installed on the tower per Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) 

requirements. No other exterior lighting is proposed. 
 

Stormwater management: 

There would not be any significant change to existing stormwater runoff flows and/or patterns. 
 

Review or permits from other government entities: 

Applicable FAA and FCC review. 
 

Recommendations (proposed conditions): 

The same conditions attached to the Special Use approval in February 2018 are recommended, 

including: 
 

1. Removal of existing tower and related facilities. 

2. Written confirmation of meeting FAA and FCC requirements before construction. 
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